

FILED

AUG 18 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Case No. 31918-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

SANDRA LYNETTE GUNKEL, *Appellant/Cross-
Respondaent,*

v.

DANIEL GEORGE GUNKEL, *Respondent/Cross-Appellant.*

Appellant's Reply Brief and Response to Cross-Appeal

Michael B. FitzSimons, WSBA No. 25054
JAQUES SHARP
PO Box 457 / 205 3rd Street
Hood River, Oregon 97031
(541) 386-1311

Attorney for Appellant/Cross-Respondent
SANDRA GUNKEL

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. There was a manifest abuse of discretion by the trial court in the property division and in denying spousal support to Wife.....	2
B. The trial court properly characterized Cherry Hill, LLC as community property because Wife contributed, through her labor, to the purchase of the Cherry Hill properties. (Response to cross-appeal).....	3
1. Husband has failed to prove, by clear and convincing evidence, that Cherry Hill was a separate asset.....	3
2. The trial court correctly ruled that Cherry Hill, LLC is community property because the purchase of the Cherry Hill properties was funded through Wife’s unpaid wages and the property was improved using community assets.....	4
C. The trial court abused its discretion in not awarding Wife the Dry Creek residence and indefinite spousal maintenance because the property division left Wife in a significantly worse financial position than Husband.....	5
1. Wife should have been awarded Dry Creek, the family residence, so that she does not have to spend her equalizing	

	judgement on a new residence and because Wife, unlike Husband, will not improve her financial position in the future.....	6
2.	The trial court abused its discretion in not awarding Wife lifetime maintenance in the amount of \$3500 per month because otherwise Wife will live the rest of her life in a significantly worse financial condition compared to that which the parties enjoyed during marriage and to that which Husband continues to enjoy.....	11
	(a) Lifetime maintenance awards are common and permissible methods available to courts, not an impermissible lien on future earnings.....	12
	(b) Neither Wife’s current employment nor her future job prospects will allow her to be self-supporting.....	13
	(c) Husband is financially capable of paying indefinite maintenance to Wife.....	14
	(d) Wife should receive spousal maintenance, in part, because she helped Husband develop his business fortune and now will not see the benefits of her years of sacrifice.	16
D.	The trial court abused its discretion in not granting Wife reimbursement for attorney fees and costs because Husband is in a better position to pay the attorney fees and Wife received disproportionately less in the property division.....	17
III.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

<i>Glorfield v. Glorfield</i> , 27 Wn. App. 358, 617 P.2d 1051 (1980).....	2, 8, 9
<i>In re Marriage of Chumbley</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1, 74 P.3d 129 (2003).....	3
<i>In re Marriage of Davison</i> , 112 Wn. App. 251, 48 P.3d 358 (2002).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989).....	15, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Pearson-Maines</i> , 70 Wn. App. 860, 855 P.2d 1210 (1993).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Wright</i> , 179 Wn. App. 257, 319 P.3d 45 (2013).....	2, 6
<i>Morgan v. Morgan</i> , 59 Wn.2d 639, 369 P.2d 516 (1962).....	12, 13

Statutes:

RCW 26.09.080.....	7, 8, 10
RCW 26.09.090.....	12, 14, 15
